applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount
Rate: The following presents the 911 Fund’s proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability (asset) of the plans, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current
discount rate:

RHBF $ 1,096,740 $ 922,901 $ 783,707

DIPNC $ (1,051) $ (1,241) $ (1,425)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

1% Decrease (2.75%) Current Discount Rate (3.75%) 1% Increase (4.75%)

1% Decrease (2.50%) Current Discount Rate (3.50%) 1% Increase (4.50%)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates: The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of
the plans, as well as what the plans’ net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it
were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage
point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

28

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Current Healthcare
1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

(Medical - 4.00% - 5.50%, (Medical - 5.00% - 6.50%, (Medical - 6.00% - 7.50%,
Pharmacy - 4.00% - 8.50%, Pharmacy - 5.00% - 9.50%, Pharmacy - 6.00% - 10.50%,

Med. Advantage - 4.00% - 5.50%, Med. Advantage - 5.00% - 6.50%, Med. Advantage - 6.00% - 7.50%,
Administrative - 2.00%) Administrative - 3.00%) Administrative - 4.00%)

RHBF 759,939$   922,901$   1,137,170$

Current Healthcare
1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

(Medical - 4.00% - 5.50%, (Medical - 5.00% - 6.50%, (Medical - 6.00% - 7.50%,
Pharmacy - 4.00% - 8.50%) Pharmacy - 5.00% - 9.50%) Pharmacy - 6.00% - 10.50%)

DIPNC (1,243)$   (1,241)$   (1,239)$

Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPEB: For the year ended June 30, 2020, the 911 Fund’s proportionate
share of the collective OPEB expense was $92,200 for RHBF and $1,107
for  DIPNC, resulting in a total OPEB expense of $93,307. At June 30, 2020
the 911 Fund’s proportionate share of the collective deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources  related to OPEB were from the
following sources:

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience $ 0 $ 1,268 $ 1,268

Changes of Assumptions 44,359 137 44,496

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 615 236 851

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions 525,631 152 525,783

Contributions Subsequent to the
Measurement Date 45,842 709 46,551

Total $ 616,447 $ 2,502 $ 618,949

Employer Balances of Deferred Outflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

RHBF DIPNC Total

Differences Between Actual and
Expected Experience $ 46,526 $ 0 $ 46,526

Changes of Assumptions 277,468 127 277,595

Net Difference Between Projected and
Actual Earnings on Plan Investments 23,277 1,128 24,405

Changes in Proportion and Differences
Between Employer's Contributions and
Proportionate Share of Contributions

Total $ 347,271 $ 1,255 $ 348,526

Employer Balances of Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB by Classification:

29

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions
subsequent to the measurement date will represent a reduction of the net
OPEB liability related to RHBF and an increase of the net OPEB asset
related to DIPNC in the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. Other amounts of
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be included in OPEB expense as follows:

Year Ended June 30:

2021 $ 17,421 $ 433